

No. 14-86

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
JEWISH COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC  
AFFAIRS (“COLPA”), AGUDAS HARABBANIM,  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF YOUNG ISRAEL, RABBINICAL  
ALLIANCE OF AMERICA, RABBINICAL COUNCIL  
OF AMERICA, AND THE UNION OF ORTHODOX  
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

*Of Counsel*

DENNIS RAPPS

NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION

ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

450 Seventh Avenue

Suite 1101

New York, NY 10123

NATHAN LEWIN

*Counsel of Record*

ALYZA D. LEWIN

LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP

888 17th St. NW, 4th Floor

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 828-1000

nat@lewinlewin.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A PRIMARY PURPOSE OF SECTION 2000e(j) WAS TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST SABBATH-OBSERVING APPLICANTS FOR EMPLOYMENT.....	4
A. The Meaning of the “Religion” Provision of Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act Was Uncertain.....	4
B. Sabbath-Observing Applicants for Employment Continued To Be Rejected.....	6
C. This Court Did Not Resolve the Central Disputed Issue.....	8
D. Orthodox Jewish Organizations Proposed and Lobbied For the Current Language of Section 2000e(j) .....	9
E. Section 2000e(j) Was Given Limited Effect by This Court at a Time When Burdening Others To Protect Religious Exercise Was Disfavored.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
II. REQUIRING AN APPLICANT FOR EMPLOYMENT TO DISCLOSE THAT HE OR SHE NEEDS A RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION WILL ENCOURAGE RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION THAT A REJECTED APPLICANT WILL BE UNABLE TO PROVE .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	12
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Cary v. Carmichael</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1334 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cary v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	13
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 400 U.S. 1008 (1971) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971) .....	9
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	8, 9
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 709 (W.D. Mich. 1969).....	9
<i>EEOC v. J.P. Stevens and Company, Inc.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1135 (M.D.N.C. 1990).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Angelica Uniform Group, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 671 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>School District of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) .....	12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	11, 12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .	12
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) and (2).....	4
31 Fed. Reg. 8370 (June 15, 1966).....	5
32 Fed. Reg. 10298 (July 13, 1967).....	6
<b>Congressional Materials</b>	
118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 705 (January 21, 1972).....	10
118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 731 (January 21, 1972).....	11
118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 6643, 6646 (March 2, 1972).....	11
118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 7572 (March 8, 1972).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
27 <i>Journal of Supreme Court History</i> 154 (2002)...	7

No. 14-86
